

No. 07-1592

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

WAN J. KIM  
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
GREGORY B. FRIEL  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-3876

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATUTORY OVERVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	
I    THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE APPEAL. . .	16
II   THE DISTRICT COURT HAD AUTHORITY TO DELAY THE AUTOMATIC STAY BY 60 DAYS.....	17
A. <i>The District Court’s Issuance Of The Postponement               Order Complied With The Statutory Language.....</i>	18
B. <i>The District Court’s Postponement Order Is Fully               Consistent With The Supreme Court’s Decision in               <u>Miller v. French</u>. ....</i>	21
C. <i>Puerto Rico’s Interpretation, If Adopted By This Court,               Could Significantly Interfere With The District Court’s               Ability To Fulfill Its Statutory Duty To Assess Whether               Prospective Relief Remains Necessary In This Case.....</i>	22
D. <i>The Equities Weigh Heavily In Favor Of Upholding               The District Court’s 60-Day Postponement Order. ....</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 935 F. Supp. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 824 (1999).....	20
<i>Inmates of Suffolk County Jail v. Rouse</i> , 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Laaman v. Warden, N.H. State Prison</i> , 238 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001).....	5, 19, 24
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	15, 21
<i>United States v. Puerto Rico</i> , No. 07-1592 (1st Cir.).....	23
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. 1997 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1-2, 6
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 18 U.S.C. 3626 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
18 U.S.C. 3626(a).....	8
18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(1)(A).....	4
18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(1)(i).....	5
18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(2).....	4-5
18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(3).....	5-6, 24
18 U.S.C. 3626(c)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(2).....	3, 6, 14, 17
18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(2)(A).....	18
18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(2)(B).....	18
18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(4).....	2, 15, 17

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....	15, 17
28 U.S.C. 1331. ....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345. ....	1

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	19
<i>Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary, Unabridged</i> (1993).....	19
